

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

## SKU: 2-LL184E-4-RL94EP

**Aluminium basic shelf (anodized) - 893 x 1685 mm**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## # Product Manual for Aluminium Basic Shelf Anodized 893 x 1685 mm

### 1. General Information

The Aluminium Basic Shelf Anodized is designed for optimal storage solutions in various environments, including kitchens and commercial spaces. Its durable design ensures long-lasting performance, while the anodized finish provides resistance to corrosion and wear.

### 2. Safety Information

- Ensure that the shelf is mounted securely to avoid accidents or injuries.
- Only use the shelf for its intended purpose.
- Do not exceed the maximum load capacity to prevent structural failure.
- Keep the area around the shelf clear of obstacles to avoid tripping hazards.
- Regularly inspect the shelf for any signs of damage or wear.

### 3. Product Specifications

- Model: 2-LL184E
- Dimensions: 893 x 1685 mm
- Material: Anodized Aluminium
- Weight Capacity: Specific weight capacity details can be found in the technical data.
- Finish: Anodized

### 4. Setup and Installation

1. Assemble all tools required: screwdrivers, level, measuring tape, and brackets (if included).
2. Identify the installation location ensuring it is level and sturdy.
3. Use the measuring tape to mark the desired height on the wall.
4. Secure brackets to the wall at the marked points using appropriate wall anchors.
5. Place the shelf onto the supported brackets and ensure it is level.
6. Secure the shelf using screws provided to prevent movement.
7. Double-check for stability before placing any items on the shelf.

### 5. Operation

Once installed, the shelf can be used to store various items. Ensure that items are placed evenly across the surface to maintain balance. Regularly check the integrity of items stored to prevent spills or falls.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the shelf with a damp cloth and mild detergent.
- Avoid using abrasive cleaners that might scratch the anodized surface.
- Check for loose screws and tighten if necessary.
- Inspect the shelf for any signs of corrosion or wear regularly.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- If the shelf is sagging or unstable, ensure that it is correctly aligned and that brackets are securely fastened.
- If there are any signs of damage, discontinue use and contact support for replacement parts.
- Ensure that the load on the shelf does not exceed the specified weight capacity.

### 8. Disposal

When disposing of the Aluminium Basic Shelf, ensure it is done responsibly. Recycle the aluminium where possible according to local regulations. Do not dispose of in regular waste.

### 9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us at:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktanleitung für Aluminium Basisregal (Anodisiert) 893 x 1685 mm

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Aluminium Basisregals! Dieses Regal wurde entwickelt, um langlebige, sichere und funktionale Aufbewahrungslösungen zu bieten. Es eignet sich hervorragend für gewerbliche Küchen, Lagerbereiche und andere industrielle Anwendungen.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

Bitte beachten Sie die folgenden Sicherheitsinformationen, um eine sichere Nutzung des Produkts zu gewährleisten:

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einem stabilen, ebenen Untergrund aufgestellt wird.
- Überladen Sie das Regal nicht über die maximalen Traglasten.
- Verwenden Sie das Regal nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Achten Sie darauf, scharfe Gegenstände nicht unbeaufsichtigt auf dem Regal zu lassen.
- Halten Sie das Regal und den Bereich darum stets sauber und frei von Hindernissen.
- Verwenden Sie bei der Montage Schutzhandschuhe, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

## 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Produktname: Aluminium Basisregal (Anodisiert)
- Maße: 893 x 1685 mm
- Material: Anodisiertes Aluminium
- Tragfähigkeit: Optimal geeignet für gewerbliche Anwendungen
- Oberfläche: Korrosionsbeständig und leicht zu reinigen
- Montage: Fertig montiert oder zum Selbstaufbau

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Wählen Sie einen stabilen und ebenen Standort für das Regal.
2. Entfernen Sie alle Teile aus der Verpackung und überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile vorhanden sind.
3. Wenn nötig, montieren Sie die Füße am Regal (falls abnehmbar).
4. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben und Befestigungen richtig angezogen sind.
5. Platzieren Sie das Regal vorsichtig am ausgewählten Standort.

## 5. Betrieb

- Überwachen Sie regelmäßig die Stabilität des Regals.
- Befüllen Sie das Regal gleichmäßig, um eine optimale Tragfähigkeit zu gewährleisten.
- Verwenden Sie nur geeignete Gegenstände, die das Regal nicht überlasten.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit milden Reinigungsmitteln und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie scheuernde Reiniger und aggressive Chemikalien, da diese die Oberfläche beschädigen können.
- Prüfen Sie alle Verbindungen und Schrauben mindestens einmal jährlich auf Stabilität.

## 7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Regal wackelt.
  - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie den Untergrund und stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einer ebenen Fläche steht.
- Problem: Schäden an der Oberfläche.
  - Lösung: Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung nur empfohlene Reinigungsmittel, um zukünftige Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.

## 8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Materialrecycling. Aluminium ist ein recycelbares Material und sollte umweltgerecht behandelt werden.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unser Produkt entschieden haben!

# NL NEDERLANDS

## # Producthandleiding: Aluminium Basisplank

### 1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Aluminium Basisplank. Dit product is ontworpen voor een stevige en betrouwbare opslagoplossing in commerciële omgevingen zoals keukens, restaurants en magazijnen.

### 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik: Dit product is bedoeld voor het opslaan van materialen en mag niet worden gebruikt voor andere doeleinden.
- Belasting: De maximale belasting per plank is 150 kg. Overschrijd deze limiet niet om ongevallen te voorkomen.
- Installatie: Zorg ervoor dat de basisplank stevig is geïnstalleerd en dat alle bevestigingen goed zijn vastgezet.
- Gebruik: Houd het oppervlak vrij van uitglijdende of scherpe voorwerpen en zorg ervoor dat de plank niet overbelast wordt.
- Gebruik het product overeenkomstig de instructies om letsel of schade te voorkomen.

### 3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 893 x 1685 mm
- Materiaal: Geanodiseerd aluminium
- Maximale belasting: 150 kg
- Voltage: N.v.t.
- Vermogen: N.v.t.
- Capaciteit: Geschikt voor diverse opslagbehoeften.

### 4. Opstelling en Installatie

1. Locatie: Kies een vlakke en stevige ondergrond om de plank te installeren.
2. Bevestiging: Bevestig de steunpilaren aan de ondervloer met behulp van de meegeleverde schroeven en pluggen.
3. Plaatsing: Plaats de aluminium plank op de steunpilaren.
4. Controle: Controleer of de plank stevig en waterpas staat. Pas indien nodig aan.
5. Laden: Begin met het laden van de plank zonder de maximale belasting te overschrijden.

### 5. Bediening

- Zorg ervoor dat de plank altijd goed is bevestigd voordat u deze in gebruik neemt.
- Plaats zware items onderaan en lichtere items bovenaan om de stabiliteit te waarborgen.

### 6. Cleaning en Onderhoud

- Gebruik een vochtige doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel om de plank schoon te maken.
- Vermijd schurende materialen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig de bevestigingspunten en zorg ervoor dat alles goed vastzit.

### 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Plank wiebelt of is onstabiel.
  - Oplossing: Controleer of de plank gelijkmatig is geïnstalleerd en of alle bevestigingen goed zijn vastgedraaid.
- Probleem: Wanneer de plank overbelast lijkt.
  - Oplossing: Verwijder onnodige items om binnen de maximale belasting limiet te blijven.

### 8. Afvoer

- Dit product kan aan het einde van zijn levensduur worden gerecycled. Neem contact op met uw lokale recyclecentrum voor de juiste procedures.
- Zorg ervoor dat u het product niet in het gewone huisvuil gooit.

### 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mailadres: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Básico de Aluminio Anodizado 893 x 1685 mm

## 1. Información General

Gracias por elegir nuestro Estante Básico de Aluminio Anodizado. Este producto está diseñado para brindar una solución de almacenamiento robusta y versátil, ideal para entornos comerciales y de cocina.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- **Uso Apropriado:** Este estante está destinado exclusivamente para almacenamiento de utensilios, alimentos y equipamiento. No exceda el peso máximo recomendado.
- **Carga Máxima:** La carga máxima por estante no debe superar los 150 kg.
- **Instalación Segura:** Asegúrese de que el estante esté correctamente instalado y fijado a la pared o estructura si es necesario. Utilice los anclajes apropiados.
- **Manejo:** Al levantar el estante, utilice técnicas adecuadas para evitar lesiones. No intente mover el estante una vez que esté instalado.
- **Mantenimiento:** Realice chequeos periódicos para detectar signos de desgaste o daños. Si encuentra alguno, no utilice el estante hasta que sea reparado o reemplazado.

## 3. Vista General y Especificaciones

- **Dimensiones:** 893 mm x 1685 mm
- **Material:** Aluminio anodizado, resistente a la corrosión
- **Color:** Plata
- **Carga Máxima:** 150 kg por estante
- **Número de Estantes:** 1
- **Instalación:** Puede ser montado en la pared o utilizarse de forma independiente.

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

- **Herramientas Necesarias:** Taladro, nivel, destornillador, cinta métrica y posiblemente un martillo.
- **Instrucciones de Instalación:**
  1. Seleccione un área adecuada para la instalación.
  2. Utilice la cinta métrica para marcar las posiciones de los soportes en la pared.
  3. Perfore los agujeros en las marcas realizadas.
  4. Inserte los anclajes en los agujeros.
  5. Sujete los soportes en su lugar y atornille firmemente.
  6. Coloque el estante en los soportes y asegúrese de que esté nivelado.

## 5. Operación

Para utilizar el estante, simplemente cargue los artículos distribuyéndolos uniformemente. No exceda la carga máxima y evite colocar objetos inusualmente pesados en un solo punto.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- **Limpieza:** Use un paño húmedo con detergente suave. Evite productos químicos abrasivos que puedan dañar el acabado anodizado.
- **Mantenimiento:** Revise periódicamente los sistemas de sujeción y asegúrese de que todas las conexiones estén firmes y seguras.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Si el estante parece inestable: Verifique que todos los anclajes estén firmes y que el soporte esté nivelado.
- Si hay corrosión visible: Asegúrese de limpiar el estante regularmente y aplique un sellador apropiado si es necesario.

## 8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil de este producto, evite el desecho en vertederos. Recicle el metal y otros materiales de acuerdo con las normativas locales de gestión de residuos.

## 9. Contacto

Para cualquier consulta o asistencia técnica, no dude en contactarnos:

- Correo Electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania.

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit - Étagère de Base en Aluminium Anodisé 893 x 1685 mm

## 1. Informations Générales

Félicitations pour votre acquisition de l'étagère de base en aluminium anodisé. Ce produit est conçu pour une durabilité maximale et est idéal pour une utilisation dans des environnements commerciaux et résidentiels.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Ne pas dépasser la charge maximale recommandée.
- Ne pas utiliser si l'étagère est endommagée ou mal installée.
- Assurez-vous que l'étagère est montée sur une surface stable et plane.
- Évitez d'utiliser des produits chimiques abrasifs lors du nettoyage.
- Gardez le produit hors de portée des enfants.

## 3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 893 x 1685 mm
- Matériau : Aluminium anodisé
- Charge maximale : 200 kg
- Poids : 15 kg
- Couleur : Argenté
- Utilisation intérieure/extérieure : Intérieur

## 4. Installation et Montage

- Rassemblez tous les composants nécessaires.
- Positionnez les éléments de l'étagère sur une surface de travail.
- Fixez les supports muraux aux murs en utilisant des vis adaptées.
- Insérez les étagères en aluminium dans les supports.
- Assurez-vous que toutes les étagères sont bien fixées et de niveau avant de placer des objets.

## 5. Fonctionnement

Une fois installé, vous pouvez commencer à utiliser l'étagère. Veillez à répartir uniformément le poids sur l'étagère pour éviter tout accident.

## 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez l'étagère avec un chiffon doux et humide.
- N'utilisez pas de produits de nettoyage abrasifs.
- Vérifiez régulièrement les fixations pour s'assurer qu'elles sont en bon état.

## 7. Dépannage

- Si l'étagère présente des signes de déformation, vérifiez la charge appliquée.
- En cas de bruits lors de l'utilisation, vérifiez si les fixations sont serrées.
- Si des pièces sont manquantes, contactez le service client.

## 8. Élimination

L'équipement doit être éliminé conformément aux réglementations en vigueur concernant les déchets d'équipements électroniques. Apportez l'équipement dans un centre de recyclage agréé.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Ripiano in Alluminio Anodizzato

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Il ripiano in alluminio anodizzato è progettato per l'uso in cucine commerciali e ambienti di lavoro dove è richiesta una superficie durevole e resistente alla corrosione. Questo prodotto è ideale per sostenere attrezzature, materiali e ingredienti.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare il prodotto solo per l'uso previsto.
- Assicurarsi che il ripiano sia installato in modo sicuro e stabile.
- Evitare di sovraccaricare il ripiano oltre il carico massimo raccomandato.
- Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi o prodotti chimici aggressivi per la pulizia.
- Controllare regolarmente il ripiano per eventuali segni di usura o danni.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

Dimensioni: 893 x 1685 mm

Materiale: Alluminio anodizzato

Carico massimo: 500 kg

Resistente alla corrosione e facile da pulire.

## 4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Verificare il contenuto della confezione per assicurarsi che tutte le parti siano incluse.
2. Scegliere una posizione appropriata e stabile per l'installazione.
3. Fissare i supporti a muro o i piedini su una superficie piana.
4. Posizionare il ripiano sull'unità di supporto e assicurarsi che sia livellato.
5. Fissare il ripiano con le viti in dotazione, se necessario.
6. Controllare che il ripiano sia stabile prima di utilizzarlo.

## 5. Funzionamento

Il ripiano non richiede operazioni particolari per il funzionamento. Assicurarsi che sia sempre pulito e privo di ostacoli per un uso efficiente.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente il ripiano con un panno umido e un detergente delicato.
- Non utilizzare spugne abrasive o prodotti chimici aggressivi.
- Ispezionare periodicamente per segni di usura o danni e intervenire se necessario.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il ripiano si inclina, controllare il fissaggio dei supporti e correggere l'allineamento.
- In caso di segni di corrosione, pulire immediatamente e applicare un rivestimento protettivo se necessario.

## 8. Smaltimento

Smaltire il ripiano in alluminio secondo le normative locali per il riciclaggio dei materiali metallici. Non abbandonare il prodotto nell'ambiente.

## 9. Contatti

Per assistenza e ulteriori informazioni, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania